
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 261885 or e-mail rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee 

 

Date: Wednesday 25 November 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 261885 

Email: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that in
[...]
VENUE, 

GREYTREE, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7AG.   
11 - 16  

   
 Construction of temporary changing room and associated works.  
   
6. DCSE0009/1902/F DCSE09/2350/F - TRE-ESSEY FARM, ST WEONARDS, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8NA.   
17 - 22  

   
 Proposed new covered manure store.  
   
7. DCSW0009/1982/F DMSW09/2150/F - DANESWOOD, LITTLE BIRCH, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8AS.   
23 - 26  

   
 Proposed detached garage.  
   
8. DCSW09/2133/O - LAND ADJACENT TO SUN COTTAGE, GARWAY HILL, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8EZ.   
27 - 32  

   
 Outline planning application for construction of a three bedroom dwelling.  
   
9. DCSE0009/1859/F DCSE09/1989/F - CASTLE LODGE HOTEL, WILTON, 

ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6AD.   
33 - 40  

   
 Refurbishment and conversion of existing derelict barn to restaurant and 

creation of new car parking facilities servicing existing hotel and new 
restaurant, together with associated junction improvement works.  (Removal 
of conditions 13 and 16 on planning permission DCSE2005/2343/F). 

 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the n
[...]

exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Wednesday 28 October 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 
Councillor  MJ Fishley (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, AE Gray, JA Hyde, JG Jarvis, G Lucas, PD Price, 

RH Smith, DC Taylor and JB Williams 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors TW Hunt (ex-officio) 
  
46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors H Bramer, BA Durkin, and RVS Stockton. 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
7. DCSE0009/1734/F - THE NUTSHELL CARAVAN PARK, GOODRICH, ROSS-ON-

WYE, HR9 6HG.. 
 Councillor G Lucas; Personal and Prejudicial; Friend of the applicant. 
 
8. DCSW0009/1036/F - TOWN HOUSE, MADLEY, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 9LP.. 
 Councillor JA Hyde; Personal and Prejudicial; Acquaintance of the objector. 
 
8. DCSW0009/1036/F - TOWN HOUSE, MADLEY, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 9LP.. 
 Councillor JG Jarvis; Personal and Prejudicial; Acquaintance of the objector. 
 
8. DCSW0009/1036/F - TOWN HOUSE, MADLEY, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 9LP. 
 Councillor MJ Fishley; Personal and Prejudicial; Acquaintance of the objector. 
 
8. DCSW0009/1036/F - TOWN HOUSE, MADLEY, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 9LP. 
 Councillor PD Price; Personal and Prejudicial; Acquaintance of the objector. 
 
 

48. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2009 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

49. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning appeals for 
the southern area of Herefordshire. 
 

50. DCSE0009/1487/O - HILL CREST, GORSLEY, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 
7SW.   
 
3 detached dwellings with new access and associated works. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer reported the following: 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



 

The agent has confirmed that in the event of outline planning permission being 
granted the applicant would accept the imposition of a planning condition to 
restrict the height of the dwellings on plots 1 and 2 to no more than one and a 
half storeys, with no first floor windows to the northern elevation (i.e. facing Ivy 
House Estate). 

 
Councillor MJ Fishley noted the concerns raised in respect of the access and was 
pleased that these concerns had been addressed by the applicant. 
 
Councillor RH Smith felt that the condition proposed by the applicant should be added to 
the recommendation in order to address any concerns in respect of overlooking. 
 
In response to a question in respect of the height of any development on the site, the 
Principal Planning Officer advised members that condition 14 required slab levels to be 
agreed with the planning department prior to the commencement of any building works 
on the site. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A02 (Time limit for submission of reserved matters (outline permission)) 
 
2 A03 (Time limit for commencement (outline permission)) 
 
3 A04 (Approval of reserved matters) 
 
4 A05 (Plans and particulars of reserved matters) 
 
5  C01 (Samples of external materials) 
 
6 H03 (Visibility splays) 
 
7 H05 (Access gates) 
 
8 H06 (Vehicular access construction) 
 
9 H08 (Access closure) 
 
10 H13 (Access, turning area and parking) 
 
11 H27 (Parking for site operatives) 
 
12 H17 (Junction improvement/off site works) 
 
13 I16 (Restriction of hours during construction) 
 
14 I51 (Details of slab levels) 
 
15 G10
[...]
 site.  Even were 
need to be demonstrated, the applicant currently retains control of the 
adjacent dwelling, 'The Nutshell'.  Accordingly the Council considers that the 
need for accommodation, if justified, is capable of being met in existing 
accommodation within the applicant's control. The proposal is considered 
contrary to policies H7, H8, H11 and LA1 of the Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan 2007. 

 
 

53. DCSW0009/1036/F - TOWN HOUSE, MADLEY, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 9LP.   
 
Create two new detached dwelling units. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer reported the following comments: 
 

The issue of the appropriateness of Section 106 contributions in relation to this 
site under the current temporary suspension arrangements has been discussed 
further with the Planning Obligations Manager. She is satisfied that having regard 
to the overall environmental benefits (the preservation of the listed building and 
the removal of redundant agricultural buildings) that would be achieved through 
the development of this site together with the site immediately to the south, that 
contributions would not be appropriate in this particular case. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Mr Brookman, a neighbouring 
resident, spoke in objection to the application and Mr Coleman, the applicant, spoke in 
support. 
 
Councillor DC Taylor, the local ward member, noted that there were two applications on 
the site, seeking permission for 6 dwellings in total. He requested clarification as to why 
the application was not subject to a Section 106 agreement. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the applicant already had permission for 2 
dwellings which had been approved in 2004 and that the net increase on the site was 4 
dwellings, which was below the number required for a section 106 contribution to be 
requested. In response to a second question from the local ward member, the Principal 
Planning Officer advised members that a mitigation condition
[...]
o the overall environmental benefits (the preservation of the listed building and 
the removal of redundant agricultural buildings) that would be achieved through 
the development of this site together with the site immediately to the north, that 
contributions would not be appropriate in this particular case. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Mr Brookman, a neighbouring 
resident, spoke in objection to the application and Mr Coleman, the applicant, spoke in 
support. 
 
Councillor DC Taylor, the local ward member, noted the position of the access road and 
its close proximity to Mr Brookman’s property. He requested clarification from the 
Principal Planning Officer as to how the existing dwelling could be protected. 
 
In response to comments from the local ward member, the Principal Planning Officer 
confirmed that in theory the access could be moved as it only served units 3 and 4 of the 
application. He added that an alternative option would be the inclusion of a condition to 
protect the gas tank and the existing house. The Southern Team Leader added that 
Members may be minded to approve the application but delegate the final decision to 
officers subject to an amendment to the access road. 
 
Councillor RH Smith was concerned that the 6 dwellings had been applied for under two 
applications and he felt that the section 106 process had been undermined. He felt that 
he could not support the application as he had concerns regarding access, amenity and 
archaeology. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
In respect of DCSW2009/1038/F: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 Time limit for commencement (full permission) 
 
2 B01 Development in accordance with the approved plans 
 
3 D02 Approval of details 
 
4 D04 Details of window sections, eaves, verges and barge boards 
 
5 D10 Specification of guttering and downpipes 
 
6 D11 Repairs to match existing 
 
7 D12 Repairs in situ 
 
8 F14 Removal of permitted developmen
[...]
le parking provision 

 
5 H30 Travel plans 

 
6 Prior to the first use of the changing rooms hereby approved a barrier shall 

be erected across the vehicular access in order to prevent access by 
coaches.  The barrier shall be installed and retained thereafter in 
accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and the free flow of traffic so as 
to comply with Policy DR3 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 

7 The floor levels of the changing rooms hereby approved shall be set at 
33.43m AOD, in accordance with the submitted Flood Risk Assessment 
(BMW266/FRA, dated 06/01/09). 
 
Reason:  To protect the development from flooding in accordance with 
Policy DR7 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 

8 The development permitted shall only be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted Flood Risk Assessment (BMW266/FRA, dated 06/01/09). 
 
Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding and provide water quality 
benefits by ensuring the provision of a satisfactory means of surface water 
disposal. 
 

9 C09 Details of cladding (agricultural and industrial buildings) 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N15 Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission. 

 
2 N19 Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 

 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................ 
 
Notes: .................................................................................................................................... 
 
................................................................................................................................................ 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 

15



 
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 25 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr E Thomas on 01432 2604
[...]
ncillary to the hotel known as 
Castle Lodge Hotel and within Class C1 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 
1987 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that order with or without amendment) and shall not 
be used as a separate restaurant or for any other purpose within Class A3 of that Order. 

 
Reason:  To define the terms of the permission and in the interests of safe and free flow of traffic 
on the highway and the amenities of neighbours. 

 
Condition 16 
The restaurant and car park hereby permitted and the Castle Lodge Hotel shall not be sold, let or 
leased separately from each other, and the car parking shall be permanently available for use by 
both the restaurant and the Castle Lodge Hotel. 

 

9 DCSE0009/1859/F DCSE/091989/F - REFURBISHMENT AND 
CONVERSION OF EXISTING DERELICT BARN TO 
RESTAURANT AND CREATION OF NEW CAR PARKING 
FACILITIES SERVICING EXISTING HOTEL AND NEW 
RESTAURANT, TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED JUNCTION 
IMPROVEMENTS WORKS. (REMOVAL OF CONDITIONS 13 
& 16 ON PLANNING PERMISSION DCSE2005/2343/F) AT 
CASTLE LODGE HOTEL, WILTON, ROSS-ON-WYE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6AD. 
 
For: Mr S Hubber per Bernard Eacock Ltd, 1 Fine Street, 
Peterchurch, Herefordshire, HR2 0SN. 
 

Date Received: 26 August 2009 Ward: Llangarron Grid Ref: 358877,224388 

Expiry Date:  21 October 2009   

AGENDA ITEM 9

33



 
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 25 NOVEMBER 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr E Thomas on 01432 260479 

PF2   

 

Reason:  To ensure that car parking facilities are readily available for both premises and to 
protect the amenities of neighbouring dwellings. 
 

1.4 The reasons for the imposition of the conditions relate to residential amenity, highway safety and 
the provision of adequate parking facilities for both the hotel and the restaurant.   

 
1.5 The effect of permitting the removal of the conditions would be to enable the hotel and barn 

restaurant to operate as two separat
[...]
ted in accordance with the approved details.  These areas shall 
thereafter be retained and kept available for those uses at all times.  
 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of traffic 
using the adjoining highway and to conform with the requirements of Policy T11 of 
the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N15 Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 

 
2 N19 Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 

 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................ 
 
Notes: .................................................................................................................................... 
 
................................................................................................................................................ 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 

38



 
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 25 NOVEMBER 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr E Thomas on 01432 260479 

PF2   

 

 

 

  

 
This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSE0009/1859/F  DMSE/091989/F   
 
SITE ADDRESS :  CASTLE LODGE HOTEL, WILTON, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6AD 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

39



40


	Agenda
	
	3 MINUTES
	4 ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS
	5 DCSE09/1665/F - ROSS ON WYE RUGBY CLUB, SIXTH AVENUE, GREYTREE, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7AG.
	6 DCSE0009/1902/F DCSE09/2350/F - TRE-ESSEY FARM, ST WEONARDS, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8NA.
	7 DCSW0009/1982/F DMSW09/2150/F - DANESWOOD, LITTLE BIRCH, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8AS.
	8 DCSW09/2133/O - LAND ADJACENT TO SUN COTTAGE, GARWAY HILL, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8EZ.
	9 DCSE0009/1859/F DCSE09/1989/F - CASTLE LODGE HOTEL, WILTON, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6AD.



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Wednesday 25 November 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 
Councillor  MJ Fishley (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, H Bramer, BA Durkin, AE Gray, JA Hyde, G Lucas, 

PD Price, RH Smith, DC Taylor and JB Williams 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors TW Hunt (ex-officio) and RV Stockton (ex-officio) 
  
  
55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor JG Jarvis. 
 

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
5. DCSE09/1665/F - ROSS ON WYE RUGBY CLUB, SIXTH AVENUE, 
 GREYTREE, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7AG. 
 Councillor AE Gray; Prejudicial; Relative of the applicant's agent. 
 
5. DCSE09/1665/F - ROSS ON WYE RUGBY CLUB, SIXTH AVENUE, 
 GREYTREE, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7AG. 
 Councillor CM Bartrum; Prejudicial; Member of Ross Town Council. 
 
5. DCSE09/1665/F - ROSS ON WYE RUGBY CLUB, SIXTH AVENUE, 
 GREYTREE, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7AG. 
 Councillor G Lucas; Prejudicial; Member of Ross Town Council. 
 
5. DCSE09/1665/F - ROSS ON WYE RUGBY CLUB, SIXTH AVENUE, 
 GREYTREE, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7AG. 
 Councillor H Bramer; Prejudicial; Member of Ross Town Council. 
 
5. DCSE09/1665/F - ROSS ON WYE RUGBY CLUB, SIXTH AVENUE, 
 GREYTREE, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7AG. 
 Councillor JA Hyde; Prejudicial; Member of Ross Town Council. 
 
5. DCSE09/1665/F - ROSS ON WYE RUGBY CLUB, SIXTH AVENUE, 
 GREYTREE, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7AG. 
 Councillor PGH Cutter; Prejudicial; Member of Ross Town Council. 
 
9. DCSE0009/1859/F DCSE09/1989/F - CASTLE LODGE HOTEL, WILTON, 
 ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6AD. 
 Councillor PGH Cutter; Personal; Has a work premises on Wilton Road. 
 

57. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2009 be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 



 

58. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning appeals 
for the southern area of Herefordshire. 
 

59. DCSE09/1665/F - ROSS ON WYE RUGBY CLUB, SIXTH AVENUE, GREYTREE, 
ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7AG.   
 
Construction of temporary changing room and associated works. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer reported the following: 
 

5 further letters had been received from local residents expressing concern at the 
location of the changing rooms relative to their dwellings.  The content reiterated 
the concerns expressed by the objector at paragraph 5.2 of the case officer’s 
report.  All of the objectors concluded that the proposal would be more 
acceptable were the changing rooms relocated to a position whereby they were 
not visible from the properties in Bell Place.  The detrimental visual impact of an 
essentially temporary structure was referred to, as was the propensity for future 
security issues, vandalism and parking issues during match days. 

 
A sixth letter had been received from Mr Haywood, 6 Abbotts Close.  This 
explained that the grass verge and planting from the edge of Abbotts Close to the 
boundary of the rugby field was maintained by the owners of 1-6 Abbotts Close 
as a management committee.  Concern was expressed at the existing problems 
associated with spill over parking arising from the use of the playing fields, which 
lead to damage to the verge and issues around access to property.  Whilst the 
management committee had no objection to the facilities, it questioned why the 
level of parking had been so reduced compared to the 2003 planning permission 
and recommended that the parking provision be reappraised. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer made the following comments, circulated to all attendees 
in the updates sheet. 
 

The rationale for the chosen location for the changing rooms is given at section 
5.3 of the case officer’s report and is the same as under the 2003 planning 
permission (albeit that the current proposal is for a larger building).  The 
reduction in the number of car parking places proposed reflects the desire to 
increase the use of sustainable modes of transport by those accessing the site 
and has been undertaken on the advice of the Council’s highways department.  
The Rugby Club has also indicated that a club member could be employed as a 
traffic steward on match days so as to ensure no parking on Abbotts Close. 

 
Councillor RH Smith noted the concerns raised by the local residents but felt that these 
could be addressed trough suitable conditions, he also noted the support of the Parish 
Council. He drew members’ attention to the proposed amendments to condition 5 of the 
recommendation and felt that the application should be approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 Time limit for commencement (full permission) 
 
2 H07 Single access - outline consent 
 
3 H13 Access, turning area and parking 



 

 
4 H29 Secure covered cycle parking provision 
 
5 H30 Travel plans (including reference to parking management plan) 
 
6 Prior to the first use of the changing rooms hereby approved a barrier shall 

be erected across the vehicular access in order to prevent access by 
coaches.  The barrier shall be installed and retained thereafter in 
accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and the free flow of traffic so as 
to comply with Policy DR3 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
7 The floor levels of the changing rooms hereby approved shall be set at 

33.43m AOD, in accordance with the submitted Flood Risk Assessment 
(BMW266/FRA, dated 06/01/09). 

 
Reason:  To protect the development from flooding in accordance with 
Policy DR7 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
8 The development permitted shall only be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted Flood Risk Assessment (BMW266/FRA, dated 06/01/09). 
 

Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding and provide water quality 
benefits by ensuring the provision of a satisfactory means of surface water 
disposal. 

 
9 C09 Details of cladding (agricultural and industrial buildings) 
 

INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N15 Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
2 N19 Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 

60. DCSE0009/1902/F DCSE09/2350/F - TRE-ESSEY FARM, ST WEONARDS, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8NA.   
 
Proposed new covered manure store. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer reported the following: 
 

The Environmental Protection Manager has considered the revised siting of the 
store and has no objection. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Mr Davies, a neighbouring resident, 
spoke in objection to the application, and Mr Williams, the applicant, spoke in support. 
 
Councillor JA Hyde, the local ward member, advised members that Mr Davies had been 
notified of the amendment to the manure store position. She confirmed that Llangarron 
parish council had not objected to the application and that she was also in support of it. 
 
In response to questions raised by members, the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that 
the store was still 50 metres away from Tre-Essey farm and that the matter being stored 
was solid manure. 
 



 

RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 Time limit for commencement (full permission) 
 
2 B03 Amended plans 
 
3 C01 Samples of external materials 
 
4 I51 Details of slab levels 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N15 Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
2 N19 Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 

61. DCSW0009/1982/F DMSW09/2150/F - DANESWOOD, LITTLE BIRCH, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8AS.   
 
Proposed detached garage. 
 
Councillor RH Smith, the local ward member, had some concerns in respect of the 
description of the application and he sought clarification in order to confirm that a 
workshop was not being proposed. He also requested clarification in respect of the 
materials proposed for the garage. 
 
In response to the points raised by the local ward member, the Principal Planning Officer 
confirmed that the application was for a garage and that a condition would be included in 
the resolution restricting its use accordingly. He advised members that the profiled metal 
sheeting proposed by the applicant had been selected in order to provide a low pitch roof 
and in order to reduce landscape impact. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 Time limit for commencement (full permission) 
 
2 B02 Development in accordance with approved plans and materials 
 
3 F07 Domestic use only of garage 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N15 Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
2 N19 Avoidance of doubt – Approved Plans 
 

62. DCSW09/2133/O - LAND ADJACENT TO SUN COTTAGE, GARWAY HILL, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8EZ.   
 
Outline planning application for construction of a three bedroom dwelling. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer reported the following: 
 



 

Orcop Parish Council stated that they fully support the application on the grounds 
that young people should be encouraged to stay within the Parish. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr McRae spoke in objection to the 
application, and Mr Heath, the applicant, spoke in support. 
 
Councillor RH Smith, the local ward member, noted that the status, character and 
intentions of the applicant were not material planning considerations but felt that they did 
have some bearing on applications under UDP policies H7, H8, and E11. He advised the 
sub-committee that a separate approval was being sought for a small workshop to 
relocate the applicant’s blacksmithing business which had been operating successfully 
for 3 ½ years. He noted that the applicant had provided full financial details of his 
business and also detailed areas of possible expansion.  
 
Councillor Smith felt that the application related to an existing, highly successful, rural 
business and was therefore supported by UDP policies H7.2 and H8. He added that the 
applicant had provided evidence that no suitable accommodation was available for 
conversion and that housing rarely became available in the area, and when it did it was 
well outside the reach of the first time buyer.  
 
Councillor Smith noted that the application site was less than a mile away from the 
applicant’s workshop and he felt that this was a reasonable distance. In summing up he 
felt that adequate justification did exist for a dwelling on the site; that some landscape 
impact was inevitable but could be mitigated through conditions; and that access issues 
could also be addressed accordingly. He therefore felt that the application should be 
approved in accordance with UDP Policies H7.2 and H8. 
 
Councillor PD Price noted the applicant’s comments in respect of the rural housing 
project undertaken in Golden Valley. He noted that the community and the Parish 
Council were in support of the application and felt that the Council should support a 
small rural business. 
 
In response to the previous comments the Southern Team Leader advised members that 
if they were in support of the application in principle the planning department still had 
reservations in respect of the site location due to its considerable distance away from the 
applicant’s workshop and its impact on the wider landscape. 
 
Councillor RH Smith felt that a suitable condition could be added to any planning 
approval in order to address any concerns in respect of restriction of usage to a rural 
usage. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

The Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to approve the 
application subject to the conditions set out below (and any further 
conditions felt to be necessary by the Head of Planning and 
Transportation) provided that the Head of Planning and Transportation 
does not refer the application to the Planning Committee. 

 
 1) Restricted Occupancy Condition 
 

If the Head of Planning and Transportation does not refer the application to 
the Planning Committee, officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers be instructed to approve the application subject to such conditions 
referred to above. 

 



 

[The Southern Team Leader advised members that he would refer the application to the 
Head of Planning and Transportation] 
 

63. DCSE0009/1859/F DCSE09/1989/F - CASTLE LODGE HOTEL, WILTON, ROSS-ON-
WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6AD.   
 
Refurbishment and conversion of existing derelict barn to restaurant and creation of new 
car parking facilities servicing existing hotel and new restaurant, together with associated 
junction improvement works.  (Removal of conditions 13 and 16 on planning permission 
DCSE2005/2343/F). 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Deegan, representing the local 
residents, spoke in objection to the application, and Mr Eacock, the applicant’s agent, 
spoke in support. 
 
Councillor JA Hyde, the local ward member, advised members that the lane referred to 
as Benhall Lane in the report was actually an unnamed road and Benhall Lane was a 
larger road on the other side of the A40. She noted the existing conditions and felt that 
these conditions had already been breached if the hotel sale had already gone ahead. 
She noted the concerns regarding the narrow access and welcomed comments from 
other members. 
 
Councillor G Lucas noted that the application came before the Southern Area Planning 
Sub-Committee in 2006. He advised members that the car park and the access lane 
became extremely congested during busy periods and therefore he felt that the 
conditions should remain. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor H Bramer, the Principal Planning Officer advised 
that there had not been a breach of conditions on the site as the 2006 planning approval 
for a restaurant had not been implemented. He confirmed that none of the conditions 
would take affect until the planning permission was implemented. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor PD Price, the Principal Planning Officer 
advised members that there was a parcel of land to the right of the fence, as highlighted 
on the site plan, which would accommodate the additional parking spaces. He confirmed 
that 24 parking spaces would be made available. 
 
In response to further comments by members, the Principal Planning Officer confirmed 
that the condition referred to a ‘restaurant’ and that at present there was not a restaurant 
on the site, just a dilapidated barn. He added that it would have been unreasonable for 
members to add a condition to the 2006 resolution to restrict the sale of the barn. 
 
The Chairman noted the existing issues with vehicular access into the Castle Lodge car 
park and noted the existing issues with the Wilton roundabout. He felt that 24 parking 
spaces would be insufficient for the hotel and would only increase the traffic concerns for 
the local residents. He felt that the 2006 planning permission would not have been 
granted without the two conditions being considered for removal and therefore felt that 
they should remain. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

The Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to refuse the 
application subject to the reason for refusal set out below (and any further 
reasons for refusal felt to be necessary by the Head of Planning and 
Transportation) provided that the Head of Planning and Transportation 
does not refer the application to the Planning Committee. 

 



 

 1) The application is contrary to policy T11 and is refused on grounds 
of highway safety 

 
If the Head of Planning and Transportation does not refer the application to 
the Planning Committee, officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers be instructed to refuse the application subject to such reason for 
refusal referred to above. 
 

[The Southern Team Leader advised members that he would not refer the application to 
the Head of Planning and Transportation] 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.02 pm CHAIRMAN 


